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Mediterranean Action Plan (MAP)  
Barcelona Convention 
 
1.    Paul Mifsud 
      Coordinator, MAP 
      48Vas. Konstantinou Ave., 11635 Athens, Greece 

  
 
  
Tel: +30 210 7273123 
Fax: +30 210 7253196  
Email: paul.mifsud@unepmap.gr 

 
East Asian Seas (EAS) 
East Asian Seas Action Plan 
 
2. Srisuda Jarayabhand  

   Coordinator, EAS 
       UN Building, 2nd Floor, Block B 
       Ratchdamnern-Nok Avenue, Bangkok 10200, Thailand 

 
 
 
  
 
Tel: +662 288 1905 
Fax: +662 281 2428 
Email: jarayabhand@un.org 

 
Pacific Regional Environment Programme 
Noumea Convention 
 
3.  Stuart Chape 
     Programme Manager, Island Ecosystems 
     Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme 
     P.O Box 240, Apia, Western Samoa 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: +685 21 929 x 208 
Fax: +685 20 231 
Email: stuartc@sprep.org 

 
Baltic Sea  
Helsinki Commission (HELCOM) 
 
4.  Anne Christine Brusendorff 
     Executive Secretary, HELCOM 
     Katajanokanlaituri 6B, FI-00160, Helsinki, Finland  

 
 
 
 
Tel: +358 9 6220 2228 
Fax: +358 9 6220 2239 
Email: Anne.Christine@helcom.fi 

 
South Asian Seas (SAS)     
South Asian Seas Action Plan 
 
5.  Arvind Anil Boaz 
     Director General, South Asia Cooperative Environment Programme (SACEP) 
     No. 10, Anderson Road, Colombo 5, Sri Lanka  
 
6.  Prasantha Dias Abeyegunawardene 
     Interim Coordinator, South Asian Seas Programme 
     No. 10, Anderson Road, Colombo 5, Sri Lanka 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +94 11 258 9376/2504708 
Fax: +94 11 2589 369 
Email: draboaz@yahoo.com 
 
Tel: +94 11 259 6442  
Fax: +94 11 2589 369 
Email: pd_sacep@eureka.lk; prasanthadias@gmail.com  

 
Eastern Africa  
Nairobi Convention 
 
7.   Dixon Waruinge 
      Programme Officer, UNEP Regional Seas Programme 
      Nairobi and Abidjan Conventions 
      P.O. Box 30552, Nairobi 00100, Kenya 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: +254 20 622 025 
Fax: +254 20 623 203 
Email: dixon.waruinge@unep.org 

 
Permanent Commission for the South East Pacific (CPPS)         
Lima Convention 
 
8.  Ulises Munaylla Alarcon  
      Regional Coordinator, South East Pacific Action Plan 
      Scientific Director, CPPS 
     Av. Carlos Julio Arosemena Km 3 Edificio Inmaral 1 er. Piso, Guayaquil-Ecuador 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: +593 42 22 12 00 
Fax: +593 42 22 12 01 
Email: cpps_pse@cpps-int.org  

 
Wider Caribbean (CAR/RCU)  
Cartagena Convention 
 
9.  Nelson Andrade Colmenares 
     Coordinator, Regional Coordinating Unit 
     Caribbean Environment Programme 
     14-20 Port Royal Street, Kingston, Jamaica W.I. 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: +1 876 922 9267-9 
Fax: +1 876 922 9292 
Email:  nac.uneprcuja@cwjamaica.com 
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Programme for the Protection of the Arctic Marine Environment  (PAME) 
 
10.  Soffia Gudmundsdottir 
       Executive Secretary, PAME International Secretariat 
       Borgir, Nordurslod, 600 Akureyri, Iceland 

 
 
Tel: +354 863 8576/ +354 461 1355 
Fax: +354 462 3390 
Email: soffia@pame.is 

 
Red Sea and the Gulf of Eden (PERSGA)                                    
Jeddah Convention 
  
11.  Ziad H. Abu Ghararah  

Secretary General, PERSGA  
P.O Box 53662, Jeddah 21583, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  
 

12.  Dirar H. Nasr 
       Senior Technical Director, PERSGA 
       P.O Box 53662 Jeddah 21583, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +966 2 657 3224  
Fax: +966 2 652 1901 
Email: ziad@persga.org 
 
Tel: +966 2 652 3383 
Fax: +966 2 652 1901 
Email: dirar.nasr@persga.org    

 
Regional Organization for the Protection of the Marine Environment (ROPME) 
Kuwait Convention 
 
13. Hassan Mohammadi 

Coordinator, ROPME 
       P.O Box 26388, Safat 13124, State of Kuwait 

 
 

 
 
Tel: +965 531 2140 
Fax: +965 532 4172 
Email: ropme@qualitynet.net 

 
Caspian Environment Programme (CEP)       
Teheran Convention  
 
14.  Hamidreza Ghaffarzadeh 
       Project Manager, CEP 
       #63, Golestan Street, Valiasr Avenue, Tehran, I.R. Iran 

 
 
 
 
Tel: + 98 21 22 048 7777 
Fax:  + 98 21 2205 1850 
Email: hamıd.ghaffarzadeh@undp.org 

 
Northwest Pacific 
Northwest Pacific Action Plan (NOWPAP) 
 
15.  Alexander Tkalin 

Coordinator, NOWPAP  
       5-5 Ushijimashin-machi, Toyama 930-0856 Japan 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +81 76 444 1611 
Fax: +81 76 444 2780 
Email: Alexander.tkalin@nowpap.org 

 
Black Sea  
Bucharest Convention 
 
16.  Plamen Dzhadzhev 
       Executive Director, Black Sea Commission  
       Dolmabahce Saray, II. Hareket Kosku, 34353, Besiktas, Istanbul, Turkey 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +90 212 227 99 27 
Fax: +90 212 227 99 33 
Email: pdzhadzhev@blacksea-commission.org 

 
North East Atlantic  
OSPAR Convention  
 
17.   Alan Simcock 

Executive Secretary, OSPAR Commission, 
New Court, 48 Carey Street, London WC24 2JQ, United Kingdom 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +44 20 7430 5200 
Fax: +44 20 7430 5225 
Email: alan@ospar.org 

 
North East Pacific (NEP)/COCATRAM 
 
18. Rosa Maria Rodriguez 
      Projects Manager, COCATRAM/NEP 
      Contiguo Hotel Mansion Teodolinda 
      Residencial Bolonia, Managua, Nicaragua 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +505 222 2754 
Fax: +505 222 2759 
Email: geproyec@cocatram.org.ni 
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UNEP Regional Office for Latin America and the Caribbean (ROLAC) 
 
19. Ricardo Sanchez Sosa 
      Director, ROLAC 
      Boulevard de los Virreyes No. 155 
      Col. Lomas Virreyes, CP11000, D.F. Mexico 

 
 
 
Tel: +52 55 55 20 40 00/+52 02 48 41 400 
Fax: +52 55 52 02 09 50 
Email: Ricardo.sanchez@pnuma.org 

 
UNEP Regional Office for North America (RONA) 
 
20. Brennan van Dyke 

Director, RONA 
       1707 H Street NW #300, Washington, DC  20006, USA 

 
 
 
Tel: +1 202 785 0465 
Fax: +1 202 785 2096 
Email: Brennan.Vandyke@rona.unep.org 

 
 UNEP Regional Office for Africa (ROA) 
 
21. Sekou Toure 

Director, ROA 
       P.O. Box 30552, Nairobi, Kenya 

 
 
 
Tel: +254 20 62 4284 
Fax: +254 20 62 3928 
Email: sekou.toure@unep.org 

 
UNEP Regional Office for Asia and the Pacific (ROAP) 
 
22. Surendra Shrestha 

Director, ROAP 
UN Building, 2nd Floor, Block B 
Rajdamnern Avenue, Bangkok 10200, Thailand 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +66 2 288 1870 
Fax: +66 2 280 3829 
Email: Surendra.Shrestha@rrcap.unep.org 

 
UNEP Regional Office for West Asia (ROWA) 
 
23. Habib El-Habr 

Acting Director and Regional Representative, ROWA 
P.O. Box 10880, Manama, Bahrain 

 
 
 
Tel: +973 1781 2755 
Fax: +973 1782 5110 
Email: habib.elhabr@unep.org.bh 

 
State Environmental Protection Administration (SEPA)                                               
 
24.  Ruisheng Yue 
       Deputy Director General, Department of International Cooperation, SEPA      
       No. 115, Xizhimennei Nanxiaojie 
       Beijing 100035, The People's Republic of China 

 
 
 
 
Tel:  +86 10 665 56492 
Fax: +86 10 665 56494 
Email: yuers@zhb.gov.cn 

 
Swedish International Development Agency (Sida) 
 
25.   Kent Blom 
        Senior Adviser, Sida 
       Chairman, Sida Marine Programmes 
      SE-105 25 Stockholm, Sweden 
 
26. Johan Sundberg 

Senior Programme Officer, Sida Marine Programmes 
Department for Natural Resources and the Environment, Sida 
SE-105 25 Stockholm, Sweden 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +46 (0) 8 698 5323 
Fax: +46 (0) 8 698 5653 
Email: kent.blom@sida.se 
 
 
Tel: +46 (0) 8 698 5376 
Fax: +46 (0) 8 698 5653 
Email: johan.sundberg@sida.se 

 
Swedish Board of Fisheries (SBF) 
 
27. Laura Piriz 

Senior Programme Officer, SBF 
P.O. Box 423, 401 26 Gothenburg, Sweden

 
 
 
Tel:  +46 (0) 31 743 03 00  
Fax:  +46 (0) 31 743 04 44 
Email: laura.piriz@fiskeriverket.se 
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National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
 
28.  Thomas L. Laughlin 
        Deputy Director, International Affairs Office, NOAA 
        Room 5230, 14th and Constitution, N.W., Washington D.C. 20230 USA 

 
 
Tel: +1 202 482 5118 
Fax: +1 202 482 4307 
Email: tom.laughlin@noaa.gov 

 
U.S. Department of State 
 
29. Virginia T. Cox 

Marine Science Officer, Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and 
Scientific Affairs, Office of Ocean Affairs, U.S. Department of State 
2201 C Street OES/OA Room 5805, Washington, D.C. 20520, USA 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +1 202 647 3883 
Fax: +1 202 647 9099 
Email: coxvt@state.gov 

 
Ocean Visions (Consulting) 
 
30.  Charles Ehler 
       President, Ocean Visions (Consulting) 
       P.O. Box 3488, Annapolis, MD 21035 USA 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +1 410 570 5067 
Email: charles.ehler@comcast.net 

 
Nordic Environment Finance Corporation (NEFCO) 
 
31. Karl-Johan Lehtinen 

Senior Manager, Environmental Affairs, NEFCO  
       Fabianinkatu 34, 00171 Helsinki, Finland 

 
 
 
Tel: +358 1800 343 
Fax: +358 9 630976 
Email: karl-johan.lehtinen@nefco.fi 

 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution (WHOI) 
 
32.  Porter Hoagland  

Research Specialist, Marine Policy Center, MS#41, WHOI 
       Woods Hole, MA 02543, USA 

 
 
 
Tel: +1 508-289-2867  
Fax: +1 508-457-2184 
Email: phoagland@whoi.edu 

 
Danish Environmental Protection Agency  (DEPA) 
 
33. Karsten Skov 

Deputy Director General, DEPA 
       Strandgade 29, DK-1401 Copenhagen K, Denmark 

 
 
 
Tel: +45 32 66 04 80 
Fax: +45 32 66 04 25 
Email: kas@mst.dk 

 
Ministry of Environment, Finland 
 
34. Tapani Kohonen 

Counsellor, International Affairs, Ministry of the Environment 
Kasarmikatu 25, P.O. Box 35, FIN-00023 Government, Finland 

 
35. Rasmus Valanko 

EU-Attache, Ministry of Environment 
Kasarmikatu 25, P.O. Box 35, FIN-00023 Helsinki, Finland 

 
 
 
Tel: +358 (0)9 160 39354 
Fax: +358 (0)9 160 39717 
Email: tapani.kohonen@ymparisto.fi 
 
Tel: +358 (0) 9 160 39325 
Fax: +358 (0) 9 160 39387 
Email:  rasmus.valanko@ymparisto.fi 

 
Nordic Development Fund 
 
36.  Magnus Magnussson 
       Nordic Development Fund 
       Fabiankinkatu 34, P. O. Box 185, FIN-00171 Helsinki 

 
 
 
Tel: +358 9180 0451 
Fax: +358 9622 1491 
Email: Magnus.Magnusson@ndf.fi 

 
International Maritime Organization (IMO) 
 
37.  Jose Matheickal 
       Project Manager, PDF-B GloBallast Partnership 
       Marine Environment Division, IMO 
      4 Albert Embankment, London SE1 7SR, UK 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7587 3279 
Fax: +44 (0) 20 7587 3261 
Email: jmatheic@imo.org 
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UNEP Division of Global Environment Facility Coordination (DGEF) 
 
38.  Takehiro Nakamura  

Project Management Officer (International Waters), UNEP/DGEF 
P.O. Box 30552, Nairobi 00100 

 
 
Tel: +254 20 623886 
Fax: +254 20 624041/42 
Email: Takehiro.Nakamura@unep.org 

 
UNEP Coral Reef Unit (CRU) 
 
39.  Stefan Hain 
       Head, Coral Reef Unit, C/o UNEP-World Conservation Monitoring Centre 
       219 Huntingdon Road, Cambridge CB3 0DL United Kingdom 

 
 
 
Tel: +44 1223 277314 
Fax: +44 1223 277136 
Email: stefan.hain@unep-wcmc.org 

 
UNEP Division of Technology, Industry, and Economics (DTIE) 
 
40.  Alberto Pacheco Capella 

Project Manager, UNEP Finance Initiative 
       15 Chemin des Anemones, 1219 Chatelaine, Geneva 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +41 22 917 8668 
Email: alberto.pacheco@unep.ch  

 
UNEP Regional Seas/GPA 
 
41.  Veerle Vandeweerd 
       Head, Regional Seas Programme 
       Coordinator, GPA Coordination Office 
      P.O Box 16227, 2500 BE The Hague, The Netherlands 
 
42.  Ellik Adler 
       Coordinator, Regional Seas Programme 
       P.O Box 30552, Nairobi, Kenya 
 
43. Ulrik Weuder 

Programme Officer, UNEP GPA Coordination Office 
       P.O. Box 16227, 2500 BE The Hague, The Netherlands 
 
44.  Annie Muchai 
       Associate Liaison Officer, Regional Seas Programme 
       GPA Coordination Office 
       P.O Box 16227, 2500 BE The Hague, The Netherlands 
 
45.  Hanneke Van Lavieren 
       Programme Officer, Regional Seas Programme 
       P.O Box 30552, Nairobi, Kenya  
 
46.  Alex Vreman 
       Administrative Officer, GPA Coordination Office                                 
       P.O Box 16227, 2500 BE The Hague, The Netherlands 
 
47. Jennifer Laughlin 

Consultant, Regional Seas Programme, GPA Coordination Office 
       P.O Box 16227, 2500 BE The Hague, The Netherlands 
 
48.  Brandy Vaughan 
       Editor 
      Leliegracht 44-c, 1015 DH, Amsterdam, The Netherlands 

 
 
 
 
Tel: +31 70 311 4461 
Fax: +31 70 345 6648 
Email: veerle.rs@unep.nl 
 
Tel: +254 20 624 544 
Fax: + 254 20 624 618 
Email: ellik.adler@unep.org 
 
Tel: + 31 70 311 4475 
Fax: +31 70 345 6648 
Email: u.weuder@unep.nl 
 
Tel: + 31 70 311 4479 
Fax: +31 70 345 6648 
Email: a.muchai@unep.nl 
 
Tel: 254 20 624052 
Fax: 254 20 624618 
Email: hanneke.vanlavieren@unep.org 
 
Tel:  +31 70 311 4465 
Fax:  +31 70 345 6648 
Email:  a.vreman@unep.nl 
 
Tel: + 31 70 311 4478 
Fax: +31 70 345 6648 
Email: j.laughlin@unep.nl 
 
 
Tel:  +31 646 244 131 (mobile) 
Email: brandyRvaughan@yahoo.com 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Deleted: Contact Numbers:

Deleted: Email Address:


